
   
 

 
Consent Item 7 

 
  

Consent Item 7 
  

TO:     East Bay Community Energy Board of Directors  
  
FROM:   Nick Chaset, Chief Executive Officer   
  
SUBJECT:   Contracts Entered Into  
  
DATE:    July 21, 2021 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept the CEO’s report on contracts that EBCE has entered, as required by the 
Administrative Procurement Policy. Items executed between June 9, 2021 to July 
14, 2021; 
 
C-2021-047 Granicus (Denver, CO) Second Amendment to Service Agreement increases 
the not to exceed amount by $50,487.49 for the term of July 1, 2021 to June 30, 
2022. 
 
C-2021-048 SMUD (Sacramento) Amendment 2 to Task Order 2 Exhibit A: Scope of 
Services, expands services to cover NEM Policy changes, an adds $63,000 to the total 
not to exceed. 
 
C-2021-049 Wilson, Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati (Palo Alto) First Amendment to CSA 
adds $300,000 to the total compensation and extends the termination date through 
June 30, 2022 ($250,000 for each fiscal year). 
 
C-2021-050 Richards, Watson & Gershon (San Francisco) First Amendment to CSA 
adds $400,000 to the total compensation and extends the termination date through 
June 30, 2022 ($350,000 for each fiscal year). 
 
C-2021-051 Alameda County Transportation Commission Project Funding Agreement, 
provides $120,000 to EBCE for Electric Vehicle Charging in Piedmont. 
 
C-2021-052 Stantec Consulting Services (San Francisco) First Amendment to CSA adds 
$11,000 to the contract for additional electrical engineering, civil engineering, and 



   
 

 
Consent Item 7 

project management services for a total amount not to exceed $20,000, and extends 
the termination date through December 31, 2021. 
 
C-2021-053 Arup North America (Oakland) Consulting Services Agreement solar and 
storage project development services for an amount not to exceed $380,000 through 
December 31, 2024. 
 
C-2021-054 Davis Wright Tremaine (San Francisco) First Amendment to CSA adds 
$100,000 to the total compensation and extends the termination date through June 
30, 2022 ($100,000 for each fiscal year). 
 
C-2021-055 Oakland Roots Local Sponsorship Agreement, EBCE will provide 
sponsorship in the following amounts: $75,000 for 2021, $125,000 for 2022, $125,000 
in 2023 as the presenting partners of the Deeper Roots pillar, Oakland Roots' program 
to promote environmental sustainability, clean energy & climate justice in the Bay 
Area. 
 
C-2021-056 M.Cubed (San Jose) Second Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement 
adds $7,500 to the total compensation, updates the scope of work, and extends the 
termination date through June 30, 2022 for a total amount not to exceed $31,500. 
 
C-2021-057 FinalOption Corp (dba Pacific Printing) (San Jose) Second Amendment to 
Consulting Services Agreement adds $395,000 to the total compensation and extends 
the termination date through June 30, 2022 for a total amount not to exceed 
$800,000. 
 
C-2021-058 City of Berkeley Kitchen Electrification Grant awarded in the amount of 
$48,994.38 for the purpose of accelerating clean energy investments to enhance 
workforce development, promote stronger local economic activity, and increasing 
community resilience. 
 
C-2021-059 Keyes & Fox (Oakland) First Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement 
adds $130,000 in compensation, extends the termination date, and expands the scope 
of work, for a total compensation not to exceed $230,000 through June 30, 2022. 
 
C-2021-060 MHC Engineering Consultants (San Francisco) MEP Engineering Proposal, 
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing inspection of 251 8th Street, Oakland, total 
compensation not to exceed $3,000. 
 
C-2021-061 Star Inspection Group (Piedmont) Contractual Agreement - Proposal 6259, 
visual inspection of 251 8th Street, Oakland, total compensation not to exceed 
$2,190. 
 
C-2021-062 Clean Energy Regulatory Research (San Francisco) Second Amendment to 
Consulting Services Agreement adds $25,000 in compensation, extends the 



   
 

 
Consent Item 7 

termination date, and expands the scope of work, total compensation not to exceed 
$75,000 through June 30, 2022. 
 
C-2021-063 The Understory (Mill Valley, CA) Consulting Services Agreement through 
June 30, 2022 for video editing, photography, and film making services, total 
compensation not to exceed $60,000. 
 
C-2021-064 Comcast (Philadelphia, PA) Effectv Agreement for targeted 
advertisements through June 30, 2022, total compensation not to exceed $30,000. 
 
C-2021-065 Hall Energy Law (Lake Oswego, OR) First Amendment to Consulting 
Services Agreement adds $253,490 in compensation, extends the termination date, 
total compensation not to exceed $403,490 through June 30, 2022. 
 
C-2021-066 Nixon Peabody (San Francisco) First Amendment to Consulting Services 
Agreement ads $55,000 in compensation, extends the termination date, and expands 
the scope of work, total compensation not to exceed $70,000 through June 30, 2022. 
 
C-2021-067 Bay Area News Group (San Ramon, CA) Advertising Agreement for print 
and digital ads, total compensation not to exceed $50,000 through June 30, 2022. 
 


